

\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 756/2016**

KINGSLEY CHINEDU UDEOFOR Appellant
Through: Mr J.S. Kushwaha, Advocate.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) Respondent
Through: Mr Tarang Srivastava, APP for State.
ASI Sudhir Kumar, Narcotics
Cell/Crime Branch, Delhi.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU

ORDER

% **08.11.2019**

CRL.M.A. 40002/2019

1. Exemption is allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 40001/2019

3. The appellant has filed the present application seeking modification of the order dated 31.10.2019.
4. In terms of the said order, the sentence awarded to the appellant was suspended on an interim basis for a period of eight weeks from the date of the said order. The appellant was also directed to be released on furnishing a personal bond in the sum of ₹50,000/- with one surety of an equivalent amount to the satisfaction of the concerned Jail Superintendent. The appellant states that he is awaiting funds from overseas and therefore, has been unable to furnish the bond and arrange a surety, however, he would do

the same shortly.

5. In view of the above, the petitioner prays that the order dated 31.10.2019 be modified to direct suspension of the sentence on interim basis for the period of eight weeks from the date of his release.

6. In view of the averments made above, the order dated 31.10.2019 is modified to the aforesaid extent.

7. The application is disposed of.

8. Order *dasti* under signatures of the Court Master.

NOVEMBER 08, 2019
RK

VIBHU BAKHRU, J