



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 756/2016

KINGSLEY CHINEDU UDEOFOR

.....Appellant

Through:

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State with
SI Pardeep, ANTF/Crime Branch,
Delhi.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

% **14.05.2026**

1. The non-bailable warrant (NBW) issued against the appellant on the last date of hearing, i.e., 08.04.2026, has not been executed so far.

2. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor draws my attention to the order dated 31.10.2019. Paragraph 4 of the said order reads thus:-

“4. The appellant would be released on furnishing a personal bond in the sum of ₹50,000/- and a surety of an equivalent amount to the satisfaction of the Jail Superintendent. The appellant shall also provide a mobile number on which he shall be reachable at all times. The appellant shall also report to the



S.H.O. Police Station Uttam Nagar on each Monday of the calendar week at 10:30 AM. In case, due to his medical condition, the appellant is unable to do so, the surety shall report to the concerned S.H.O. on the appointed date and time to satisfy him as to the whereabouts of the appellant. The appellant shall surrender on or before the expiry of the stipulated period.”

3. As is evident from the aforesaid order, the appellant/accused was directed to report on all Mondays before the Station House Officer (SHO), Uttam Nagar police station. However, till date, the SHO concerned has not reported as to whether the aforesaid order of this Court was being complied with or whether there has been any violation whatsoever.

4. Neither the appellant nor his counsel has been appearing before this Court. Hence, NBW has been issued.

5. In such circumstances, a notice be issued to the Deputy Commissioner of Police concerned to file a report as to whether the order dated 31.10.2019 was being complied with and if not, the reasons for the same.



6. Issue notice to the sureties of the appellant through the Jail Superintendent concerned.

7. List on 14.08.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

MAY 14, 2026/mj